

Staff Report

Subject: Sewer Lateral Program
Department/Program: Administration

Explanation: The sewer lateral program goes out for bid every two years. Attached is the single bid received from our current contractor, A&A Sewer. The bid is in line with expectations given the increase in material prices over the last two years. The current pricing sheet is included along with the new proposed sheet to allow for comparison.

Recommendation: It is the recommendation of the staff to accept the bid from A&A Sewer. The company has worked with Ballwin for several years. A&A has received many compliments during that time on how well they treat our residents. Their work is normally done correctly and any concerns are handled promptly.

Submitted By: Seth Pecoraro, Building Commissioner Date: December 27, 2023

REQUEST FOR BIDS

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS FOR

CITY OF BALLWIN

ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI

RESIDENTIAL SANITARY SEWER LATERAL REPAIR PROJECT CALENDAR

YEARS 2024 - 2025

NOVEMBER, 2023

CITY OF BALLWIN

1 GOVERNMENT CTR DRIVE

BALLWIN, MISSOURI 63011

BID PROPOSAL FORM

CITY OF BALLWIN ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI

RESIDENTIAL SEWER LATERAL REPAIR PROJECT

CALENDAR YEARS 2024 - 2025

JANUARY, 2023

TO: CITY OF BALLWIN MISSOURI

Pursuant to and in compliance with your Request for Bids dated XXX XX,2023 and the other documents related thereto, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all tool, labor, equipment, and materials and perform all work necessary for undertaking the RESIDENTIAL SEWER LATERAL REPAIR PROJECT CALENDAR YEARS 2024 - 2025, as all required by and in strict conformance with the Bid Specifications and Addenda No. __to inclusive at the unit and lump sum prices listed herein.

Add Selver LLC P.O BOX 16395 ST-LOUIS MOGJI25 Company Submitting Bid: Address: Server LLC Company Number: 314-669-7948 314-267-6053 Company Shemsi (Representative (Print): Authorized SONNI Authorized Representative (Signature):

DIRECTIONS- FILL IN PROPOSED BIDS FOR EACH COLUMN

SEWER LATERAL REPAIR PROGRAM – UNIT PRICES

Mobilization and repairs of sewer lateral or the installation of liner
Mobilization and repairs of sewer lateral or the installation of a liner 15' or greater per day $\frac{4500}{500}$
Replace 12' or less excavation depth 4" or 6" pipe
Replace 12'1" or more of excavation depth 4" or 6" pipe
Install new 4" or 6" yard cleanout stack 15' or less of excavation depth \$ 2.50 per job
Install new 4" or 6" yard cleanout stack 15' or more of excavation depth
Asphalt or Concrete driveway and or street/sidewalk 4" removal and replacement
Asphalt or Concrete driveway and or street/sidewalk 6" removal and replacement \$ 195 sq. yd.
Asphalt or Concrete driveway and or street/sidewalk 8" removal and replacement
Saw cutting of existing asphalt or concrete pavement 2"-4" \$ 40 lin. ft.
Saw cutting of existing asphalt or concrete pavements 5"-8"
Camera Inspection\$ 185 per job
Cable Service
Sewer Liner

vir

14) Response times for service.

A. Typical response time after City request for initial camera inspection:

B. Typical response time after initial camera inspection to a mobilization for a repair_____

<u>2-3</u> days.

C. Fee for 24 hour emergency service request (if time is less than indicated in Bid Item #14A) for initial camera inspection and, if needed, cable service and/or repair mobilization

1-2

1

City, Firm, or	Individual Name: PAUL RECENIEUO
City or Firm Contact:	WEDSTER GROVES
Phone Number:	314-565-5392

City, Fir	n, or	Individual Name:
City or Firm Conta	et:	LANCE APPLEBU
Phone Number:		314-623-4870

Name: ASI'M HUJUA Individual City, Firm, or City or Firm Contact: 314-2076 276-3284

.

References: Bidder shall provide three references.

Phone Number:

))SS

Printed

COUNTY OF ST. LOU IS

AFFIDAVIT OF AMERICAN PRODUCTS PURCHASE

Comes now before me j^{2}

enst	Qorimi	
0,007	Name	-

of

as

Position

UWNEN. -----' being duly sworn on his/her oath, affirms that Company Name

said company has complied with Missouri State Law Section 34.353 RSMo regarding the purchase of

manufactured goods or commodities used or supplied in the performance of the City of

Ballwin's -Project Name

I also affirm that AEA Server LLC did not and would not knowingly purchase Company Name or supply manufactured goods or commodities used on the aforementioned City of Ballwin project, being compliant with the law. In affirmation thereof, the facts stated above are true and correct (the undersigned understands that false statements made in this filing are subject to the penalties provided under Section 575.040 RSMo).

Shemi Gerimi

Signature - Authorized Representative

NNER 112-04-23

Printed Name

Title Date

> Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>04</u> day of <u>DECENBER</u>, 23 in the My commission expires:

03/10/2025



Notary Public

STATE OF MISSOURI) SS COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS.

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally came and appeared <u>Sylem</u>s,' Name - Printed

<u>Oleving</u> of <u>PRESIDEN</u> Position OWNER Company Name AdA Sewer 26C

(a corporation) (a partnership) (a proprietorship) and, after being duly sworn, did depose and say that all provisions and requirements set out in Section 292.675, Missouri Revised Statutes, pertaining to the 10- hour OSHA construction safety training of workmen employed on public works projects have been fully satisfied and there has been no exception to the full and complete compliance with said provisions and requirements. The referenced OSHA training is necessary in carrying out the contract and work in

connection with

-----within the City of Ballwin in St. Louis County, Project Name

Missouri. Said training of all project workmen has been or will be undertaken within 60 days of commencement of construction of the project. The contractor is to provide to the City copies of

OSHA certification cards of each project workman.

AMIRA ALUKIC Notary Public Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI St. Louis County My Commission Expires: Mar. 10, 2025 Commission # 16563861

Signature

day of DECEMBOR , 23 Subscribed and sworn to before me this OYMy commission expires: 03/10/2025

١ ATTEST: 11

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

DECEMBER

04____ _DAY OF____2023. THIS

EXP. 03/10/2025

AMIRA ALUKIC Notary Public Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI St. Louis County My Commission Expires. Mar. 10, 2025 Commission # 16563861

NOTARY PUBLIC plu n

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared ------ who, being duly sworn, states on his/her oath or affirmation as follows:

1. My name is $\frac{S'hem 3'_{i}}{M} \frac{G'e_{i}}{M}$ and I am currently the President/Owner of $\frac{M + A}{M} \frac{SW + L}{M} \frac{L}{M}$ (hereinafter

contractor"),

whose business address is
$$PO POX 16395$$

SLOVIS, MOGULS and I am authorized to make this Affidavit.

2. I am of sound mind and capable of making this Affidavit and I am personally acquainted with the facts stated herein.

3. Contractor is enrolled in and participates in a federal work authorization program with respect to the employees working in connection with the following project or services contracted between Contractor and the City of Ballwin:

- 4. Contractor does not knowingly employ any person who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted project or services set forth above.
- 5. Attached hereto is documentation affirming Contractor's enrollment and participation in a federal work authorization program with respect to the employees working in connection with the contracted project or services.

Further, Affiant saith not.

SIGNATURE

PRINTED NAME - AFFIANT

Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>04</u> day of <u>DECEMPER</u> , 23
Her he
My commission expires: $03/10/25$ Notary Public
AMIRA ALUKIC Notary Public Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
PLEASE NOTE: My Commission Expires Mar. 10, 2025 Commission # 16563861
Acceptable enrollment and participation documentation consists of the

following 2 pages of the E-Verify Memorandum of Understanding:

- 1. A valid, completed copy of the first page identifying the Contractor; and
- 2. A valid copy of the signature page completed and signed by the Contractor, the Social Security Administration, and the Department of Homeland Security - Verification Division.

STATE OF MISSOURI))SS COUNTY OF ST. OUY /S

AFFIDAVIT

(as required by Section 285.530, Revised Statutes

of Missouri) As used in this Affidavit, the following terms shall have the

following meanings:

EMPLOYEE:

Any person performing work or service of any kind or character for hire within the State of Missouri.

FEDERAL WORK AUTHORIZATION PROGRAM:

Any of the electronic verification of work authorization programs operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security or an equivalent federal work authorization program operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security to verify information of newly hired employees, under the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (IRCA), P.L. 99-603.

KNOWINGLY:

A person acts knowingly or with knowledge,

- a) with respect to the person's conduct or to attendant circumstances when the person i! aware of the nature of the person's conduct or that those circumstances exist; or
- b) with respect to a result of the person's conduct when the person is aware that the person's conduct is practically certain to cause that result.

UNAUTHORIZED ALIEN:

An alien who does not have the legal right or authorization under federal law to work in the United States, as defined in 8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3).

- Based on the nature of the bids, the City reserves the right to add to or delete any portion of the RESIDENTIAL SANITARY SEWER LATERAL REPAIR PROJECT. It is understood that authorization to contract for this project work will be by resolution duly passed by the Ballwin Board of Aldermen.

each lateral repair shall commence on the first (1^{st}) day following determination that a repair is necessary.

All materials and workmanship furnished by the Contractor in this contract is guaranteed by the Contractor for a period of one (1) year after the date of completion of each lateral repair. Any lateral repair defective by reason of faulty materials and/or workmanship as well as any costs associated with determining a defect within the guaranteed one (1) year period shall be remedied by the Contractor free of cost to the City.

It is understood that the City reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive informalities in bidding, and to accept the bid most advantageous to the City. The City is exempt from federal excise and state sales tax. Should the City choose to exercise its tax exempt status, the City will provide the Contractor a Missouri Project Tax Exemption Certificate.

The undersigned hereby represents that he/she has carefully examined the Bid Documents and will execute the Contract and its items, covenants, and conditions all in strict conformance with the stated requirements. The Bidder acknowledges having filled out and submitted the various affidavits included with this bid packet.

Further, it is understood that this Bid must be submitted before 10:00 a.m. on FRIDAY, 12/8/2023, in a sealed envelope clearly marked "SEWER LATERAL REPAIR PROJECT BID" in order to be considered. Bids received after this time will be returned unopened to the Bidder.

Shensi

Signature -Authorized Representative

12-04-23

Date Attest

----- being duly sworn in oath deposed and states:

I. That in connection with this procurement,

a. The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor;

b. The prices which have been quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to opening directly or indirectly to any other bidder; or to any competitor; and,

c. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person or firm to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

II. The undersigned further states:

a. He is the person in the bidder's organization responsible within that organization for the decision as to the prices being bid herein and that he has not participated, and will not participate, in any action contrary to (I) (a) through (I) (c) above.

b. He is not the person in the bidder's organization responsible within that organization for the decision as to the prices being bid herein but that he has been authorized in writing to act as agent for the persons responsible for such decision in certifying that such persons have not participated, and will not participate, in any action contrary to (I) (a) through (I) (c) above, and as their agent does hereby so certify; and he has not participated, and will not participate in any action contrary to (I) (c) above.

- Ill. The Contractor hereby attests to their intent to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).
- IV. It is expressly understood that the foregoing statements, representations, and promises are made as a condition to the right of the bidder to receive payment under any award made hereunder.

For Corporations

(Name) indicate if corporation, partnership or sole proprietor

(Corporate Seal)

(Office held in bidder organization)

contracted work.			
Company		Name_	
Company Add	ress		
Company Pho	ne	N	I9
Subcontracted	Work Item		
Company		Name_	
Company Add	ress	/	
Company Pho	ne	, N	lo
Subcontracted	Work Item		
·			
Company		Name_	
Company Add	ress		
Company Pho	ne	Ν	Io
Subcontracted	Work Item		

Subcontractors: Bidder shall list any subcontractors who may be used for any portion of the contracted work.



Mobilization and repairs of sewer lateral or the installation of a liner	1500.00 per job	=	
Mobilization and repairs of sewer lateral or the installation of a liner 15' or greater per day\$	4500.00 per job	=	
Replace 12' or less excavation depth 4" or 6" pipe\$	65.00/lat. ft. x	=	
Replace 12.1' or more of excavation depth 4" or 6" pipe\$	100.00/lat. ft. x	=	
Install new 4" or 6" yard cleanout stack 15' or less of excavation depth\$	200.00 per job	=	
Install new 4" or 6" yard cleanout stack 15' or more of excavation depth\$	300.00 per job	=	
Asphalt or Concrete driveway and or street/sidewalk 4" removal and replacement\$	175.00/sq. yd. x	=	
Asphalt or Concrete driveway and or street/sidewalk 6" removal and replacement\$	185.00/sq. yd. x	=	
Asphalt or Concrete driveway and or street/sidewalk 8" removal and replacement\$	195.00/sq. yd. x	=	
Saw cutting of existing asphalt or concrete pavement 2"-4"\$	30.00/lin. ft. x	=	
Saw cutting of existing asphalt or concrete pavements 5"-8"\$	40.00/lin. ft. x	=	
Camera Inspection\$	185.00 per job	=	
Cable Service\$	150.00 per job	=	
Sewer Liner\$	120.00/lat. ft.	=	
Other\$	x	=	
	TOTAL	\$	
MAXIN	IUM PAID BY PROGRAM	\$ 45	500.00
BALANCE TO BE	PAID BY HOMEOWNER	\$	

Property Owner:	Address:	SLRP #
Contractor: <u>A & A SEWER</u>	Permit #	Date of Repair:
Inspector Signature	Contractor Signature	